TRANS-D3/405/2024-TRANS G.O.(Rt)No.35/2025/TRANS



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Transport Department-Continuance Sanction of two managerial posts/officers and extention of contract period of the current incumbents in Kerala Road Safety Authority-Sanction Accorded - Orders Issued

TRANSPORT(D)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.35/2025/TRANS Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 29-01-2025

Read 1) G.O.(Ms)No.6/17/TRANS dated 28.01.2017

- 2) G.O.(Rt)No.490/2017/ TRANS Dated, 13/11/2017
- 3) G.O.(Rt)No.317/2018/ TRANS Dated, 06/07/2018
- 4) G.O.(Rt)No.234/2024/ TRANS Dated, 24.06.2024
- 5) Letter No. A1/799/KRSA/2024 dated 07.12.2024 of Road Safety Commissioner

ORDER

As per Government Order read as 1st paper, 5 managerial posts on temporary basis were created in Kerala Road Safety Authority and as per the Government order read as 2nd & 3rd papers, 5 incumbents were appointed in the posts for a period of three years on contract basis:

- 2) Among them, Smt.Kala.P. (Director, Road User Safety) and Shri. Niju Azhakesan (Director, Data Analysis & Performance Monitoring) are continuing in KRSA and the continuance sanction of the posts and period of contract of the above officers was extended up to 31.12.2024, as per GO read as 4th paper.
- 3) As per the letter read as 5th paper, The Commissioner, Kerala Road Safety has submitted a proposal to extend the period of the managerial posts and the term of contract of the two officers for a further period of one year with effect from 01/01/2025 as per the terms and conditions of contract appointment.
- 4) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord continuance sanction for the two managerial posts (Director I-

TRANS-D3/405/2024-TRANS G.O.(Rt)No.35/2025/TRANS

Data Analysis & Performance Monitoring and Director II- Road User Safety) in the Kerala Road Safety Authority for a period of one year from 01/01/2025. Sanction is also accorded for extending the contract appointment of Sri. Niju Azhakesan, Director I Data Analysis & Performance Monitoring and Smt.Kala P, Director II, Road User Safety for a further period of one year with effect from 02/01/2025, with one day break on 01/01/2025, subject to the condition that the employees have no claim for regularization in the respective posts.

5) The Road Safety Commissioner shall include this clause in the contract agreement and assess the performance of the two officers and also review their performance on monthly basis.

(By order of the Governor)
VIJAYASREE K S
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

- 1) The Road Safety Commissioner, Kerala Road Safety Authority, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2) The Director, Kerala Road Safety Authority
- 3) Sri.Niju Azhakesan, Director (Data Analysis & Performance Monitoring), KRSA.
- 4) Smt.Kala P, Director (Road User Safety), KRSA.
- 5) The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
- 6) The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
- 7) Finance (I&PW-A) Department (File No.I&PW-A1/17/2023-FIN Dated. 09.01.2025)
- 8) Information and Public Relations (Web& New Media) Department
- 9) Office Copy/Stock file.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: The Private Secretary to the Minister, Transport